
  

 

CITY OF PACIFIC GROVE 
300 Forest Avenue, Pacific Grove, California 93950 

AGENDA REPORT 

  

TO: Mark Brodeur, Zoning Administrator 

 

FROM: 
Laurel O'Halloran, Associate Planner  

 

MEETING DATE: 

 

January 14, 2016 

SUBJECT: 

 

Consideration of Permit Undocumented Unit No. 15-671 for a 

property located at 210 17 Mile Drive  
 

CEQA STATUS: Exempt 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

Review the application and consider a recommendation of denial 

 

BACKGROUND 

 

Application: PUU 15-671        Location: 210 17 Mile Drive 

APN: 006-351-015                                 Applicant: Anthony Davi 

 

 

DISCUSSION  

Staff Analysis 

The subject site is located at 210 17 Mile Drive in the R-4 zone and has a designation of High Den 

29.0 Du/ac on the adopted City of Pacific Grove General Plan Land Use Map. 

Multi-family units are permitted with a Use Permit per PGMC section 23.28.020(c). 

Per section 23.64.190 parking requirements for the single-family residence is two covered, for the 

two-bedroom additional dwelling unit one covered and one uncovered and for the two one 

bedroom units one and a half off street parking shall be provided. 

The subject site is approximately 8,400 square feet. 

Architectural Permit No. 49 dated December 9, 1964 allowed the conversion of the garage in to a 

third unit creating the exiting duplex. 

The subject property received a Variance No. 78-378 in1978 to permit a reduction in a required 

side and rear setbacks to allow the applicant to construct a workshop. 

The subject site is developed with a 1,230 sf single family residence, a 1,830 sf duplex and an 

approximate 324 sf unpermitted unit. 

On October 22, 1987 a code violation was opened because of the unpermitted unit. 
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An inspection dated September 12, 2014 confirmed the code violation had not been resolved. 

Compliance was required by January 12, 2015 

Monterey Peninsula Water Management (MPWMD) does not recognize the kitchen and bathroom 

in the unpermitted unit. 

The subject proposal will not be in compliance with all laws, regulations and rules pertaining to 

setback, parking and trash facilities and any other provisions of this code per section 23.70.040.c; 

The subject property will not meet the required three uncovered and four covered off street parking 

spaces for the R-4 zone with 4 units per section 23.64.190(a)(b) 

The subject property will also not meet the required trash enclosure requirements for the R-4 zone 

with 4 units per section 23.26.080. The subject property exceeds the 60% site coverage requirement 

for the R-4 zone with a site coverage of 78%. 

 

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 

The project qualifies for a Class 1 exemption from CEQA requirements, pursuant to 

Section 15301 (Class 1) – Existing Facilities.    

 

 

ATTACHMENTS 

1. Draft PUU 

2. Application materials 

3. Project Plans 

 

 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:  

 

 

 
_________________________________ 

 Laurel O'Halloran, Associate Planner 
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Community Development Department – Planning Division 
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PERMIT UNDOCUMENTED UNIT (PUU) PERMIT 15-671 

FOR A PROPERTY LOCATED AT 210 17 MILE DRIVE 

Anthony Davi applied on October 27, 2015 to Permit an Undocumented Unit for a property located at 210 17 Mile Drive. 

Per PGMC 23.64.360 

FACTS 

1. The subject site is located at 210 17 Mile Drive Pacific Grove, CA 93950 APN 006-351-015 

2. The subject site has a designation of High Den 29.0 Du/ac on the adopted City of Pacific Grove General Plan 

Land Use Map. 

3. The project site is located in the R-4 zoning district. 

4. Multi-family units are permitted with a Use Permit per PGMC section 23.28.020(c). 

5. Per section 23.64.190 parking requirements for the single-family residence is two covered, for the two-bedroom 

additional dwelling unit one covered and one uncovered and for the two one bedroom units one and a half off 

street parking shall be provided. 

6. The subject site is approximately 8,400 square feet. 

7. Architectural Permit No. 49 dated December 9, 1964 allowed the conversion of the garage in to a third unit 

creating the exiting duplex. 

8. The subject property received a Variance No. 78-378 in1978 to permit a reduction in a required side and rear 

setbacks to allow the applicant to construct a workshop. 

9. The subject site is developed with a 1,230 sf single family residence, a 1,830 sf duplex and an approximate 324 sf 

unpermitted unit. 

10. On October 22, 1987 a code violation was opened because of the unpermitted unit. 

11. An inspection dated September 12, 2014 confirmed the code violation had not been resolved. Compliance was 

required by January 12, 2015 

12. Monterey Peninsula Water Management (MPWMD) does not recognize the kitchen and bathroom in the 

unpermitted unit. 

13. This project has been determined to be exempt under CEQA Guidelines Class 3 (b) 

FINDINGS 

1. The proposed approval as conditioned conforms to the applicable provisions of the General Plan, the Local 

Coastal Plan, and any applicable specific plan and these regulations;  

2. The proposed approval is located on a legally created lot; 

3. The subject proposal will not be in compliance with all laws, regulations and rules pertaining to setback, parking 

and trash facilities and any other provisions of this code per section 23.70.040.c; 

4. The subject property will not meet the required three uncovered and four covered off street parking spaces for the 

R-4 zone with 4 units per section 23.64.190(a)(b); 

5. The subject property will not meet the required trash enclosure requirements for the R-4 zone with 4 units per 

section 23.26.080;  

6. The subject property exceeds the 60% site coverage requirement for the R-4 zone with a site coverage of 78% ; 

 

PERMIT 

Permit of an Undocumented Unit 

Per Pacific Grove Municipal Code 23.64.360  

 

DENIED BY THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR OF THE CITY OF PACIFIC GROVE this 14th day of January, 2016, 

by the following vote: 

 

      DENIED: 

 

                                                               ____________________________________________                                                                

     MARK BRODEUR, ZONING ADMINISTRATOR 
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